

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 76 of 2024

=====
XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Versus
M/S VORTEX ENGINEERING COMPANY
=====

Appearance:
MS KANAN ODEDRA FOR MR HARDIK S SONI(5124) for the
Petitioner(s) No. 1
NOTICE THROUGH RPAD UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

Date : 14/02/2025

ORAL ORDER

Ms. Kanan Odedra, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner be permitted to effect direct service of notice upon the respondent, who according to the petitioner is avoiding the notice sent through Regd. Post A.D.

As prayed, the direct service is permitted. The affidavit of service shall be filed on the next date fixed.

Put up on **21.03.2025**.

SAHIL S. RANGER

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)