

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 76 of 2024**

=====
XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Versus
M/S VORTEX ENGINEERING COMPANY
=====

Appearance:
MR HARDIK S SONI(5124) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL**

**Date : 12/09/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

As per the office report, the notice sent through the Regd. Post A.D. has remained unserved with the remark "addressee left without instruction" by the post office.

On the request made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, vide order dated 14.02.2025, the Direct Service was permitted. However, no affidavit of service has been filed till date.

On the request made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is posted on 10.10.2025 to enable him to provide the fresh address of the respondent by filing an affidavit.

**(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ )**

BIJOY B. PILLAI