

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 76 of 2024**

=====

XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED  
Versus  
M/S VORTEX ENGINEERING COMPANY

=====

Appearance:  
MR HARDIK S SONI(5124) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY**

**Date : 05/12/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Last opportunity is granted to file affidavit of direct service, list the matter on 19.12.2025.

VARSHA DESAI

**(D.N.RAY,J)**